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Tire Lok Sabha me, at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. S~1:AKER in the Chair]

ORAL A't--SWERS TO QUESTIONS

[English}

• AccUl'ntnbility or All India Senice
PtrsOooeJ

*285. SHRI AMAL DATTA t
SHRI ANIL BASU :

Will.the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All India Service rer-
sonnel posted in a State are answerable to the State Government or Union Government; and

(b) if they are answerable to Union Government, the justification therefor in view o£ tbe relationsbip between the Centre. and States as provided in' the Constitution?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSON NEt.. PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF HOME AFFAIRS .(SHRI P.
CHIQAMBARAM) ! (a) AU India Services personnel are answerab Ie to the State Government when they hold posts under tbe control of the State GovcrUtnel\t. 'they
,are allO ~ove~ by the AU India Services

Act, the Rules made thereunder and other re]event ServIce Rules.

(b) The question does not arise.

SHRI AMAL DATTA: Sir, as per the ans\\er given, it is academically quite important and I think it 15 valid also. But what arises out of It is to ""bat extent this constitutional-cum-statutory provIsion is being re.;pected by the Centra1 Government today recause of the things that we have seen and wltnessed in the recent past mvolving the Prime Minister calli.g upon the District Magistrates and takmg Seminars or classes of them which glves an impression that the Central Government
- the Head of the Central Governmentis trying to directly communicate and ther~by interfere with the running of the adrnmistration by the all-India personnel who are placed in the ~ervice of the Central
Government. ..

MANY HON. MEMlJERS: No. It is wrong.

.. MR. SPEAKER: Order, order.

SHRI AMAL DA ITA: The Prime
Minister is here. I am sure he can. reply.
So, I \\ould like to undl!rstand \\-hat is the stand of ths Central G.ovemment in this regard? Will the Pnme Minister dar fy that this is not in any wayan interierence with the centro) of the State Go\emment

. or the personnel who are in the service or who are placed in the service of tbe State
Government ?

[Trails/ali 0,.]

MR. SP~A.KE.P.. ':. Should 1 ask Mama\a
ji to give reply ,1
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IE"gliBhl

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE :
Now our Prime Minister will hoist the National Flag in West Bengal because your Chief Minister is not interested.

SHRf P. CHIDAMBARAM : Sir, point Twenty of the Twenty Point Programme deals with respcn~ive aC!Iministra-
tion. The Prime Minister, as the Head of the Government of India and as the author of the revised Twenty Point Programme is concerned about implementation -of the Twenty Point Programme which I believe includes point Twenty also. Therefore-it is workshops not seminars or classes as the hon. Member would like to describe them-workshops were held to which all the District Magistrates were invited. The State Governments were duly notified of every Workshop. It is the State Governments which nominated one-fifth of their Collectors. Every State Government has willingly nominated its District Magistrates to the Workshops because this exchange of views between the District Magistrates and the Head of the Government of India is considered extremeJy useful.

Now, Sir, to these Workshops, we irt-
vited the ChIef Ministen of the States concerned in which the Workshops were beld. Mter the Workshops, a set of District Magistrates prepared a working paper. The working paper was .sent to the State Governments. The Chief Secretaries were called here. They have broadly endorsed the working paper. ..

In this background, I think it is wholly unfair and .. uncharitable for hon. Member to look for ghosts when none exists and I would like him to look at the matter ill the same way that we have looked ;1 t, namely, we are committed to strengthen and aavance the point of responsive administration. And for this purpose, if t ecessary, we wi1l continue this exercise in future also. -

SHRI AMAL DATTA: Sir, I quite appreciate if that is tbe spirit of the invitation to District Magistrates. But tbis bas not been preceded by any kind of preparatio.'l at any level between the Central Government, the Planning Commission and tbe Di,strict Administration. The Planning CommissiOJ! bas 1001 ago suggested., tbat tIIere 800\114 be an ofDccr for the purpose of deveJopmettt at the district level, who should be equal in rank to the district magistrate. Thil has not been accepted, or at least not implemented by the Central Government. One or two of tbe State
.Governments may have done so at tbeir own cost. The reason why tbe State Governments have not been able to do so is the cost involved; and the Central Government bas not come forward to defray even part of that cost. Also, there have been no seminars--nothing at all
.concerning the development personnel at the Central and the State levels, which should have been a necessary preparatory work for such a workshop, as the Minister was pleased to call it. And without that, and without any such pre}1aration-if it is a continuing process, we do not mind at aU-if it is a sudden and abrupt thing, then it gives an impression that the Prime Minister is directly trying to bring the lower level lAS personnel into the realm or under the control of the Central
Government.

Will you please explain why these things have not been preceded by any preparatory work?

SHRI. P. CHIDAMBARAM : Again, the assumptions of the hon. Member, with great re~pect to him, are wrong. It is wrong to say that there was no preparatory work. The G.Y.K. Rao Committeo submitted its report. That report has been circulated by the Planning Commission to all the States, and the views or the State Governments have been elicited. The Planning Commission has prapared a working paper. Based on the G.V.K. Rao Committee's report, and other· material VI ith the Government of lDdia, the Ministry of· Personnel prepared a working paper before the first workshop. Every workshop rewJted in improving upon the"previ·
ous working pap~r. These documents are all ;vailabJe. These documents have now culminated in a District Magistrates'
Report on District Administration. This document has been sent to the State Governments for their views. We have ca lied the Chief Secretaries. The Chief M inl.sters are welcome to write their views.
We propose to continue this exercise further by taking it back to the Planninl Comloission, by takina i~ at sqme appropriate stage to tbe NatioDaJ Deve1oplftent.
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Council. I do not see how anyone can
-criticize this exercise as ei ther secret or clandestine or o~e with any hidden agenda.
In fact, not one district- magistrate will tell you that anything secret was discussed.
The entire' discussion was open. The minutes are recorded, and the documents are prepared. I would welcome an)'one who is interested in the deV'elopment adplin~tratlon of thi'c.ountry to join this exercise, give "Us his views, rather than criticize for the sake of criticizing. (Interruptions)

SHRI ANIL BASU : It is frequently overlooked that all power and authority in the field of Government and administration are derived from the Constitution, which alone is supreme. Article 77 (3) provides for the functioning of the Council of Ministers of the Union Government.
At present, it is frequently seen that when members of the Union Council of Minis·
ters visit different States, they are used to interferiBg with the administration of the State Governments; aad this is creating a prOblem nowadays. .

In this connection, I would like to know whether it is a fact that during the last week of June, the Union Minister of State for Home Affairs Mr. Sontosh Mohan Dev while he was in Calcutta, asked the Commissioner of Calcutta to submit a report directly to him regarding some iccidents in Calcutta; and if so, did Mr.
Dev act according to the Constitut i\)n-or Dot? (Interruptions) I am asking a simple question.

MR. SPEAKER: This does not arise •
out of this question.

(Interrupt/oll.J)

MR. SPEAKER : This does not arise from thli question.

~HRI -t\NIL BASU:" I refer to the Constitution of India which is supreme. which gives power to the Government of India, as also to the State Governments;
and I asked a very simple question :
whether, durina the last week of June, the union Minister of State for Home Mr.
SontOS'h Mohan Dev, whIle be was in Calcutta, had asked for a report from the Commissioner of Calcutta directly; and if so, whether it is a violation of the Consti ..
tutio~ or ».Ot,

MR. SPEAKER: Does it flow out of this question 1

(1 nle'" Ilption:,)

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: My colleague, Mr. Son~osh Mohan Dev visited Calcutta on the 25th June 1988. There was an attempt to attack him and his party.
It was unfortunate that no senior ofiker called on the Minister who is a Minister of State of the Government of India either to express their regret for tbe incident or explain the circumstances under w~ich adequate 'protection was not given. The Minister of State spoke to the Commissioner of Pollee to find out how the incident had happened; whether anyone had been injured. The Commissioner of Police orally apprised the Minister of what had happened. I don't think that there was any impropriety on the part of the Minister of State in asking the Commi~joner .of Police to apprise him of what had happened. It was perfectly right for him to do so and it was perfectly right for the Commissioner to meet the Minister and explain to him what bad happened.

SHRI VlJOY N. PATIR : Alllndia services are mainly formed for serving the Government of India excepting the Indian Postal Service, Indian Railway Services and the Indian Audit and Accounts Service. Only under Indian Administrative Service we are allocating the officers to the States Government. Now-a-days we are finding the trend that many lAS officers prefer to opt for their home States. If a person of tbe lAS Cadre goes to tbe Home State, then tbe purpose behind it that the lAS officers should serve in different States is defeated. The trend is now changing ·and people are trying to opt for their gome States. Is this lrend increasing and what steps the government is taking in this regard?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM : No. The trend is not increasing. On the contrary. since 1985, we have laid down a ''CrY strict policy that only one-third of the direct recriut officers . would be officers who belong to . the home State. The only exception to this principle is when an All India Scrvic::o Ofticcr manics another All Iodia Service)
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Officer, we ensure that both the officers are posted in the same State and as far as possible the State to WhIch both the officers are posted is not the home State of either officer. Save this exception, we have not made any departure from the 'policy ~of allocating only one-third of direct recruits to the 'home State.

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEE . I
would like ~o congratulate the hon. Prime Minister for having organised this workshop for District Magistrates. Is the Minister aware that from West Bengal only three District Magistrates have attended this workshop, Why not others '1
We have come to know that our Chief Minister lias prevented tbem from attending this workshop. What is the reason and what action the government has taken in this regard ?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: I don't think it is quite correct to say that only three District Magistrates attended the workshops. I am s_P.eaking from memory because the question does not relate to tbe worksh~ps. Except for one workshop where they could not attend because I think they were .tied up with either tbi panchayat e!ection or flopd or whatever it may be the West Bengal Government did send its officers to the workshops It is to the credit of both the Government of India which organised the workshop and the District Magistc~tes who attended the workshop that none of them went back and said anything which would support the d~p·rooted. suspicion of the hon. -member, Sbri Arnal Datta and others.

SHRI PIYUS TIRAK Y: May I know from the bon. Prune Minister-the development work in the State is under the chi,irge of tee Centre also--whether the '
Ch:ef Minister of a State has also equal rrghts to advise the concerned officer of the Central Government Secretariate in the case of development in the State ana give direction to bim ?

(Tran.latlon)
MR. SPEAKER Since when this reverse process has st~rted ?

(Interruption,)

\En,lI,bJ
SHIU p, CHIDAMBARAM : I Q8D0t imagine a situation where the Chief Minister of a State gives directions to the
. Central Secretariat. What 1 do find is, aU the time they are giving advice to tbe Central GoVe11l1'I1ent.

.. [Tran.)lationl

SHRI BALKA VI BAlRAGI : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, if' Bengal Government get an opportunity, they will change the course of Ganga towards Gangotri
(Inter!l#ptions)

MR. SPEAKER : If you come alone, I will tell you a couplet. Later we can translate that.

. (Int.:rruprions)
(E.,glish]

MR. SPEAKER; Shri Banwari Lal
~rohit, Absent. Shri H.N. Nanje Gowda. Absent. Sbri Jadeja.

Curtailment or New Atomic Power
Plants.

*287. SHRI D.P. JADEJA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have noted that many advKnced nations have reduced their dependence on atomic energy by curtaifillg their plans of building new plans; •

(b) the reaction of Government to such a reversal of policy overseas;

~

(c) whether even developing countries like Philippines etc. -have retracted f.rom starting their atomic energy plants; and

(d) whether in view of a general feeling amongst scientists and ecologists, Government propose to review the further increase in number of plants senerating atomic energy in the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND' TECH-
NOLOGY AND MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF OCEAN
DEVELOPMENT, ATOMIC ENERGY,
ELECTRONICS AND SPACE (SHRI
K.R. NARAYANAN) : (a) to (d). A statement is given below.

Statement

Curlatimenl I" bulld,tll oJ new tltDmie power piant8 for (l1I8v,'er.(lft J 7.8,.a.
<a) Some couptries like Sweeden, Finland .. Italy havo 4cdded to re4lM:C

